amended to read: (59.14) (1) Every sheriff, clerk of the circuit court, register of deeds, county treasurer, register of probate and county clerk shall keep his office at the county seat in the offices provided by the county or by special provision of law; or if there be none such, then at such place as the county board The county board may also require any elective or appointive county official to keep his office at the county seat in an office to be provided by the county. officers shall keep such offices open during the usual business hours each day, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, and except that the county board of each county may permit said officers to close their offices on Saturday afternoon for such time as the county board may direct, and with proper care shall open to the examination of any person all books and papers required to be kept in his office and permit any person so examining to take notes and copies of such books, records or papers or minutes therefrom.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1929.

No. 401, A.]

[Published May 13, 1929.

CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT to amend section 319.41 of the statutes, relating to claims against wards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 319.41 of the statutes is amended to read: 319.41 • • • The guardian or creditor of any person under guardianship by virtue of the laws of this state may, by verified petition, apply to the county court of the county where such ward resides for an examination and adjustment of the claims and demands of all persons against such ward. Such court shall thereupon, by order, fix a time and place when and where it will receive, examine and adjust such claims, and shall fix a time within which all claims against such ward must be presented or be thereafter barred, and shall by such order direct that notice of the time and place so fixed and limited be given to all parties interested by publication as in the estates of decedents; and all

statutes relating to claims against and in favor of estates of decedents shall apply. • • • All proceedings relating to the presentation, allowance and payment of claims and demands against any ward shall be substantially like those provided by law in relation to the estates of decedents • • • . After the court shall have by its order fixed a time and place and limited the time within which claims may be presented, examined and adjusted against any ward no suit shall be commenced or maintained in any court against such ward upon any such claim as the county court has exclusive jurisdiction of in the settlement of the estates of deceased persons.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1929.

No. 93, S.]

[Published May 13, 1929.

CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT to create section 352.345 of the statutes, relating to the use of cheese boxes and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 352.345 (1) It shall be unlawful for any person, his agent or servant, to place any cheese in any cheese box for the purpose of marketing or transporting such cheese unless said box is clean and free from mold, and no cheese shall be placed in any box that has been used theretofore as a container for cheese unless the interior and exterior of such box has been thoroughly cleaned and is free from adhering material, objectionable odors and molds.

- (2) It shall be the duty of the dairy and food commission to enforce the provisions of this section when upon complaint or otherwise such dairy and food commission has reason to believe that the same has been violated.
- (3) Any person who violates any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1929. Approved May 10, 1929.